on or before the applicable date set forth on the Development Schedule (the “Business Opening Deadline”).  
Time is of the essence under this Agreement.  If Developer wants to request a ninety (90)-day extension of 
the FA Signing Deadline and/or Business Opening Deadline for any Developer Business, Developer must 
submit a written request and a Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) extension fee to Franchisor 
before the applicable deadline.  If Franchisor grants the extension, the extension fee will be non-refundable.  
If Franchisor denies the extension, Franchisor will refund the extension fee.  Nothing in this Section 5 
requires Franchisor to grant any extension.

[...]

agreement and any ancillary agreements that Franchisor then customarily uses in granting franchises for 
Amada Senior Care businesses (collectively, the “Franchise Agreement”), any or all of the terms of which 
may differ substantially from the Existing Agreement.  Franchisor will apply Twenty-Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($27,500) of the Development Fee, as applicable, towards the initial franchise fee owed 

under each Franchise Agreement.  To retain Developer’s rights under this Agreement, each Developer 
Business must operate continuously throughout the term of this Agreement.